The Company has re-classified its Authorized Share Capital of the company from 
Rs.30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore Only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) 
Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs.30,00,00,000 
(Rupees Thirty Crore Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares 
of the face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each aggregating to Rs.25,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Five Crore Only) and 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakh) Preference Shares of the 
face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each aggregating to Rs.5,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Five Crore Only). 

b. The Company has issued and allotted 14,74,375 unlisted, fully paid-up, non-cumulative, 
non-
conversion of Outstanding Unsecured loan (including accrued interest) to the extent of 
Rs.11,20,52,500/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Twenty Lakh Fifty-Two Thousand and Five 
Hundred only) in accordance with the provisions of Section 42, 55 & 62(1)(c) of the Act. 

c. The Company has not bought back any securities or redeemed preference shares or 
debentures or reduced its share capital;

d. the Company has not received any request for transfer of equity shares of the Company,